The mortality assumption used at 31 December 2022 for the UK and Overseas Funds includes a 10%

weighting for experience in 2021 to make some limited allowance for the long-term impact of the Covid 19

pandemic on long term life expectancies.

The defined benefit liability calculation is sensitive to the actuarial assumptions used above. Those that have

the most significant impact on the measurement of the liability are as follows, along with an illustration of the

sensitivity of the net liability of the UK Fund to those assumptions:

   2022 2021

   £'000 £'000

0.5% increase in discount rate  (39,900) (83,900)

0.5% increase in price inflation   29,200 61,400

1 year increase in life expectancy   18,500 34,400

The sensitivities shown above reflect only an estimate of the change in the assessed defined obligation for
the UK Fund. In practice, any movement leading to a change in the discount rate or price inflation is likely to
be partially offset by a change in asset values, and the corresponding overall impact on the net asset is
therefore likely to be lower than the amounts above.

An illustration of the sensitivity of the net liability of the Overseas Fund to actuarial assumptions is shown

below:

   2022 2021

   £'000 £'000

0.5% increase in discount rate  (1,338) (2,845)

0.5% increase in price inflation   1,032 2,221

1 year increase in life expectancy   612 1,208

The movement in the net defined benefit obligation is as follows:

 Plan assets

Defined benefit

obligations

Net defined

benefit liability

 £'000 £'000 £'000

At 1 January 2022 1,074,138 (1,000,602) 73,536

Current service cost (net of contributions paid by other plan participants) - (2,917) (2,917)

Current service cost relating to other plan participants - (666) (666)

Interest income/(cost) 21,273 (19,751) 1,522

Re-measurements due to:

  -  actual return less interest on plan assets (241,991) - (241,991)

  -  changes in financial assumptions - 367,090 367,090

  -  changes in demographic assumptions - 8,780 8,780

  -  experience gains/(losses) - (11,614) (11,614)

-Benefits paid (27,305) 27,347 42

Contributions by the Group 3,580 - 3,580

Contributions by other plan participants 666 - 666

Administration expenses (1,505) - (1,505)

AT 31 DECEMBER 2022 828,856 (632,333) 196,523

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3FBD27FA-6C6B-44CA-B884-FB859F493240DocuSign Envelope ID: 3FBD27FA-6C6B-44CA-B884-FB859F493240

N.M. Rothschild & Sons Limited | Annual Report | 2022 59

Notes to the financial statements

(forming part of the financial statements)

 Plan assets

Defined benefit

obligations

Net defined

benefit liability

 £'000 £'000 £'000

At 1 January 2021 1,003,417 (1,063,419) (60,002)

Current service cost (net of contributions paid by other plan participants) - (3,066) (3,066)

Current service cost relating to other plan participants - (1,115) (1,115)

Interest income/(cost) 13,928 (14,634) (706)

Re-measurements due to:

  -  actual return less interest on plan assets 79,541 - 79,541

  -  changes in financial assumptions - 57,408 57,408

  -  changes in demographic assumptions - (2,931) (2,931)

  -  experience gains/(losses) - (7,503) (7,503)

-Benefits paid (34,658) 34,658 -

Contributions by the Group 12,231 - 12,231

Contributions by other plan participants 1,115 - 1,115

Administration expenses (1,436) - (1,436)

AT 31 DECEMBER 2021 1,074,138 (1,000,602) 73,536

At 31 December 2022, the fair value of plan assets comprised:

UK

 Fund

Overseas

Fund Total

 2022 2022 2022

  £'000 £'000 £'000

Equities 36,185 1,057 37,242

Private Equity Funds 103,221 10 103,231

Private Market Funds 28,587 - 28,587

Reinsurance 58,526 1,742 60,268

Secure Income Assets 69,967 3,509 73,476

Illiquid credit 37,922 - 37,922

Diversified Credit 56,824 888 57,712

UK Corporate Bonds 204,770 11,115 215,885

LDI and Gilts 153,283 9,265 162,548

Cash and liquidity funds 50,062 1,923 51,985

TOTAL 799,347 29,509 828,856

The table above reflects the nature of the assets held by the scheme, whether those are directly held as

segregated funds or held via pooled investment vehicles.  All investments in pooled investment vehicles are

considered unquoted.  All directly held assets of the scheme are unquoted except for bonds amounting to

£1.9 million which are included in the LDI and Gilts category. In classifying the assets into quoted and

unquoted, Level 1 assets are classified as quoted while Level 2 and 3 are classified as unquoted.

The asset values are based on the position as at 31 December 2022, where available.  In cases where the